
tir. John H. Ellis President-

3 - .. . v Sequoyah Fuels Corporation Scptember 19, 1996
'

. P.O. Box 610,

. Gore. 0klahoma 74435
.,

SUBJECT: REVIEW 0F POSTULATED EVENTS THAT COULD TRANSPORT URANIUM 0FFSITE

; . Dear Mr. Ellis:
;

By License Amendment 20. dated February 1,1995. NRC authorized removal of the
Contingency Plan because Sequoyah Fuels Corporation (SFC) demonstrated that
there was no credible event that could result in an u)take of greater than,

| 2 mg of uranium to any member of the public. Since tlat time. SFC has made
iconsiderable changes at>the facility including consolidating uranium-bearing >

'

wastes in the depleted uranium processing building, closing and sealing
several buildings on site, and deactivating systems including systems i

e previously used for fire suppression. In addition, during a recent i
; inspection. the inspector expressed concern about the fire protection plan
; (IR 40-8027/96-01).

: Therefore, you are requested to: (1) review the current configuration of the
; -facility and certify that you have done so; and (2) provide assurance that SFC
1 is still in compliance with the requirements of 10 CFR 40.31(j). Namely, you
, must demonstrate (reports, analyses, etc.) that there are no credible events,
! including fire or tornado. that could result in any u)take of uranium

exceeding 2 mg by any member of the public, or that S C has an adequate,

emergency response plan. NRC expects to receive your response within 60 days
of the date of this letter.;

Sincerely.
'

[0RIGINAL SIGNED BY:]

! Michael F. Weber, Chief
2 Low-Level Waste and Decommissioning
i Projects Branch
'

Division of Waste Management-
Office of Nuclear Material Safety4

'

and Safeguards
Docket 40-8027

i License SUB-1010 .

J

cc: Alvin Gutterman. Esq.: _ Diane Curran Esq.; Lance Hughes: James Wilcoxen,*

j Esq.; Pat Gwin: Stephen Duncan. Esq.: Samuel Coleman, P.E.: Col. Timothy L.
'

Sanford: Kathy Peter: Charles Scott: Merritt Youngdeer: Troy Poteete: i

President S.A.F.E.S.T: Jeannine Hale. Esq.
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31 UNITED STATES

g- j NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
~

t t WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555 4001

, , , , , * September 19, 1996

Mr. John H. Ellis. President
| Sequoyah Fuels Corporation
| P.O. Box 610

Gore. Oklahoma 74435
,

i

SUBJECT. REVIEW 0F POSTULATED EVENTS THAT COULD TRANSPORT URANIUM OFFSITE ,

|

1 Dear Mr. Ellis:

By License Amendment 20. dated February 1.1995. NRC authorized removal of the
Contingency Plan because Sequoyah Fuels Corporation (SFC) demonstrated that,

there was no credible event that could result in an u)take of greater than'

2 mg of uranium to any member of the public. Since tlat time. SFC has made
considerable changes at the facility. including consolidating uranium-bearing
wastes in the depleted uranium processing building, closing and sealing
several buildings on site, and deactivating systems including systems
previously used for fire suppression. In addition during a recent

,

inspection, the inspector expressed concern about the fire protection plan j

(IR 40-8027/96-01). l

Therefore. you are requested to: (1) review the current configuration of the
facility and certify that you have done so; and (2) arovide assurance that SFC 1,

| is still in compliance with the requirements of 10 C R 40.31(j). Namely, you !
must demonstrate (reports, analyses, etc.) that there are no credible events, j

including fire or tornado, that could result in any u)take of uranium- '
r

exceeding 2 mg by any member of the public, or that S C has an adequate )
emergency response plan. NRC expects to receive your response within 60 days
of the date of this letter. i

Sincerely.

]Lf| Y
Michael F. Weber. Chief 1

Low-Level Waste and Decommissioning j
Projects Branch i

Division of Waste Management
Office of Nuclear Material Safety

and Safeguards

I
'
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cc: list - re: Letter to Mr. John H. Ellis dtd: 9/19/96

,

Alvin Gutterman. Esq.
Diane Curran. Esq.'

Lance Hughes
James Wilcoxen. Esq.
Pat Gwin
Stephen Duncan, Esq.
Samuel Coleman, P.E.
Col. Timothy L. Sanford
Kathy Peter
Charles Scott
Merritt Youngdeer
Troy Poteete
President. S.A.F.E.S.T
Jeannine Hale. Esq.
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Mr. John H. Ellis. President
Sequoyah Fuels Corporation
P.O. Box 610
Bore.' Oklahoma 74435

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF POSTULATED EVENTS THAT COULD TRANSPORT URANIUM OFFSITE
'

Dear Mr. Ellis:

By License Amendment 20. dated February 1. 1995 NRC authorized remo 1 of th
Contingency Plan because Sequoyah Fuels Corporation (SFC) demonstr ed that
there was no credible event that could result in an u3take of.gr ter thar
2 mg of uranium to any member of the public. Since tlat time. C has m e
considerable changes at the facility, including consolidatin uranium- aring
wastes in the depleted uranium processing building, closinc nd seal' g
several buildings on site, and deactivating systems, incl ing some reviously
used for fire suppression. In addition, during a recen inspecti . the
inspector expressed concern about the fire protection an (IR -8027/96-01).

Therefore, you are requested to: (1) review the cu ent conf' uration of the
facility and certify that you have done so; and ) provid assurance that SFC
is still in compliance with the requirements of 0 CFR 4 1(j). Namely, you
must demonstrate (reports analyses. etc.) t at there e no credible events,
including fire or tornado, that could resul in any up ake of uranium
exceeding 2 mg by any member of the publi . or that -C has an adequate
emergency response plan. tRC expects t receive y r response within 60 days

: of the date of this letter
Since ly,

chael F. Weber. Chief
ow-Level Waste and Decommissioning
Projects Branch

Division of Waste Management
Office of Nuclear Material Safety
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